
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR
 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
 
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

 

 
 
 
 

ALAMEDA COUNTY FAIR 
Pleasanton, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

 
Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 

Honorable Richard B. Shapiro, Chairman 
Honorable John C. Harris, Vice Chairman 

Honorable John Andreini, Member 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

                                                       Honorable Jerry Moss, Member 
                       
        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Richard “Bon” Smith, Assistant Executive Director 
                                                  
Report for the period Wednesday, July 2, 2008 through Sunday, July 6, 2008. 
 
Wednesday 
07-02-081 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 4th race: #5 HE’S THE DEVIL (Tr. Reina Gonzalez) sick 
    Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $    71.00 
 
 7th race: #4 POSITIVE TREND (Tr. Terri Eaton) injured 
    Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $  375.00 
 
 9th race: #6 SANFRAN (Tr. Roger Hansen) sick 
    Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $  216.00 
 
07-02-082 FILM REVIEW  
 
 Roberto Gonzalez reviewed the tapes of Monday’s fourth race in which Roberto’s 

mount was disqualified from first to second for causing interference in the stretch.  
Gonzalez contended his horse ducked from some tracks left by the starting gate just 
before the finish line and he did all he could do to prevent the interference. 

 
 Tapes showed that Gonzalez allowed his mount to drift in throughout the stretch.  At the 

top of the stretch his horse was in the middle of the racetrack and by the 1/16 he was 
crowding the place horse, #6 FLAMINGO PRINCESS along the rail.  The interference was 
preventable and Roberto did nothing to prevent it.  Since Gonzalez just returned from a 
three day suspension, the following penalty was imposed: 

 
 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 
 
 RULING NO. 11 
 
    Jockey ROBERTO GONZALEZ, who rode STAR PROTOCOL in the 
    fourth race at the Alameda County Fair on Monday, June 30, 2008, 
    is suspended five (5) racing days (July 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, 2008) 
    for failure to maintain a straight course in the stretch and causing 
    interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from first to  
    second; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) 
    (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
    races in California. 
 
07-02-083 LATE SCRATCH – Seventh Race – REFUND 
 
 #10 STORM SAYER, trained by Ed Moger, was scratched on the recommendation of 

track veterinarian Robert Connolly, D.V.M. after the doctor reported the horse flipped in 
the paddock and injured himself.  On Vet’s list.  The refund amounted to $2,611.38. 

 
07-02-084 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
 
   ACF  4,807 $   426,913.50 
   NCOT  2,560 $   976,530.00 
   SCOT   $   419,449.70 
   Out of State $   809,010.26 
   TOTAL 7,367  $2,631,903.46 
 
Thursday 
07-03-081 EARLY DECLARATION – REFUND 
 
 3rd race: #6 SHE’S SOME WAGON (Tr. Mark Ingebritson) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $   65.00 
 
07-03-082 OFFICIAL SWITCH 
 
 Steward Grant Baker was called to fill in at Cal Expo for the harness card this evening 

and was ably replaced by the vacationing Dennis Nevin.   
 
 Mr. Nevin will also be on hand Saturday, July 5th, when steward Will Meyers will travel 

to Cal Expo to cover another vacancy in that stand. 
 
07-03-083 RULING NO. 12 – VENDIL 
 
    Owner ROBERT VENDIL is hereby suspended for failure to abide  
    by the terms of a financial agreement with trainer Eddie Rich which 
    constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 
    (Financial Responsibility). 
 
    During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges 
    of Robert Vendil are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
    Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is  
    denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Mr. Rich submitted written notification that Vendil’s 

account was in arrears. 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 
 
07-03-084 FINANCIALS RESCHEDULED 
 
 A complaint (Case # 08GG073) filed by trainer Jerry Hollendorfer against owner 

STEPHEN SAHADI (Cardiff Stud Farm) alleges Hollendorfer is owed $5,631.00 on a 
past due training bill. 

 
 The hearing was continued due to technology problems.  Sahadi asked yesterday to 

attend telephonically from his farm in central California and Hollendorfer agreed to the 
arrangement.  Today, Hollendorfer asked for the same consideration and was told that 
the phone system here at the Alameda County Fair would not allow a dual speaker hook 
up.  The matter was tabled, much to the dissatisfaction of Mr. Sahadi. 

 
 Another complaint (Case # 08GG075) filed by trainer Courtney Hickman against 

owner ALLEN HASSAN was also continued to another date.  The complaint alleges that 
Hassan owes Hickman $10,510.00 in training fees. 

 
 Hickman asserted yesterday by phone, that she had not been properly noticed of the 

hearing.  CHRB investigator Gabe Palomar is currently researching the notification 
situation.  Hickman told Palomar she was in Del Mar and could not be here for today’s 
scheduled hearing.  Palomar notified Hassan yesterday that the hearing may not be able 
to go forward due to the notification issue with Hickman. 

 
 Hassan stated to Palomar yesterday that he wished to go forward with the hearing 

regardless of the notification issue but today, at the appointed hour, neither party 
appeared.  The matter was referred back to the investigators for rescheduling. 

 
07-03-085 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – OBJECTION – DOUBLE DISQUALIFICATION – First Race 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to evaluate an incident in the stretch of this 350 

yard quarter horse race.  The stewards observed #2 CROWN AND EYES (6th, Carlos 
Villalobos) check his mount between #1 BEST BUDS (3rd, Jesus Arriaga) and #3 JUST 
SNOW (1st, Jorge Ayarza).  Villalobos also lodged an objection against the actions of 
Arriaga and Ayarza. 

 
 After a thorough review the stewards disqualified both BEST BUDS and JUST SNOW for 

interference and placed them fifth and sixth respectively behind CROWN AND EYES.  
Tapes showed that shortly after the start JUST SNOW came in and bumped CROWN AND 
EYES several times.  Later in the stretch, JUST SNOW drifted in while BEST BUDS drifted 
out causing CROWN AND EYES to check sharply as his racing room vanished between 
the two horses. 

 
 Original Order of Finish:  (3) – 4 – (1) – 5 – 6 – 2 
 Official Order of Finish:   4 – 5 – 6 – 2 – (3) – (1) 
 
07-03-086 LATE SCRATCH – REFUND – Sixth Race 
 
 #2 CLASSY RANDIE was scratched on the recommendation of Dr. Connolly after he 

reported the filly injured herself during the loading process.  On Vet’s list.  The refund 
totaled $12,314.36. 

 
07-03-087 LATE SCRATCH – REFUND – Eighth Race 
 
 #2 MISS CARMICHAEL was scratched by the stewards after Dr. Connolly stated the filly 

became fractious, reared and flipped over while the field was being saddled in the 
paddock.  On Vet’s list.  The refund amounted to $2,251.18 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 
 
07-03-088 LATE SCRATCH – REFUND – Ninth Race 
 
 #6 CANDI’S TOAST was declared during the warm up period after Dr. Connolly  
 contacted the stewards and diagnosed the horse as lame in the left front.  On Vet’s list.  

Refund was $9,294.68. 
 
07-03-089 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
     
   ACF  4,487 $   462,341.50 
   NCOT  3,534 $1,303,402.30 
   SCOT   $   411,706.00 
   Out of State $1,034,690.68 
   TOTAL 8,021  $3,212,140.48 
 
Friday 
07-04-081 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 3rd race: #7 JESSYS PRINCESS (Tr. Candice Coffee) failed to ship 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $ 501.00 
 
 8th race: #3 SARAH IN CHARGE (Tr. John Martin) sick  
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $ 110.40 
   
                10th race: #3 ACQUIRE THE FIRE (Tr. Rene Amescua) Stake Race 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $ 105.00 
    #5 PRINCIPAL SECRET (Tr. Christopher Paasch) Stake Race 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $ 296.00 
    #8 JACK HES TOPS (Tr. Dennis Ward) Stake Race 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $ 435.00 
 
                12th race: #1 BEN’S STARRY NIGHT (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $ 335.70 
 
07-04-082 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – ACCIDENT – Seventh Race – NO CHANGE 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to investigate the cause of an accident at the 4 ½ 

after three horses fell and unseated their jockeys.  After a thorough review, the 
stewards affirmed the order of finish posted on the infield tote board. 

 
 Tapes showed that #2 FOREVER CHOCOLATE, ridden by Alex Bisono, collapsed while 

racing mid-pack and fell toward the inside rail throwing Bisono.  Two trailing horses, #3 
THREE ACROSS with Jorge Herrera in the saddle and #8 D’WEATHERMAN, Saul Arias 
up, were unable to avoid the downed horse and the two horses fell dislodging the 
jockeys. 

 
 Track veterinarian Dr. Robert Connolly reported that FOREVER CHOCOLATE was 

deceased at the scene and there was no evidence that the horse suffered any 
catastrophic skeletal injuries.  The cause of death will be determined through a post 
mortem examination.  THREE ACROSS and D’WEATHERMAN recovered their legs after 
the spill and were captured without incident.  THREE ACROSS suffered minor scrapes 
and D’WEATHERMAN incurred a three inch laceration. 

 
 Alex Bisono escaped unscathed and was cleared to ride the next race.  Jorge Herrera 

complained of shoulder pain and Saul Arias suffered head injuries.  Both riders were 
taken to local hospitals for further examination. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 5 
 
07-04-083 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
 
   ACF  6,035 $   695,131.60 
   NCOT  3,839 $1,701,586.80 
   SCOT   $   782,701.00 
   Out of State $   876,701.93 
   TOTAL   9,874  $4,056,121.33 
 
Saturday 
07-05-081 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 
 4th race: #4 SHE’S A LUCKY WAGER (Tr. John Martin) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $    242.00 
 
 7th race: #2 ROOSEVELT (Tr. Steve Miyadi) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $ 1,455.80 
         
07-05-082 RULING NO. 13 – COFFEE 
 
    Trainer CANDICE COFFEE is fined the sum of two hundred dollars 
    ($200.00) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 
    (Penalty for Late Declaration) for failure to transport the horse  
    JESSYS PRINCESS to Pleasanton necessitating a declaration from  
    the first race on Friday, July 4, 2008 at the Alameda County Fair. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Ms. Coffee appeared and explained that she entered 

the horse in the race after conversations with the owner, Sam Vasquez, who lives in 
Colorado.  JESSYS PRINCESS is also in Colorado and Mr. Vasquez, for reasons known 
only to him, did not ship the horse for the race. 

 
 Coffee understands that trainer responsibility comes into play in such cases and 

reluctantly accepted the penalty imposed. 
     
07-05-083 FILM REVIEW   
 
 Jockeys Jesus Arriaga and Jorge Ayarza viewed the tapes of Thursday’s first race 

with the stewards after their respective mounts were disqualified for interference.  The 
gentlemen appeared yesterday but a technical glitch in the DVD recording process 
prevented us from replaying the race.   

 
 Neither jockey could document efforts on their part to prevent the interference which 

led to their disqualifications so the following rulings were issued: 
 
 Ruling No. 14 
 
    Jockey JESUS ARRIAGA, who rode BEST BUDS in the first race  
    at the Alameda County Fair (Pleasanton) on Thursday, July 3, 2008, 
    is suspended three (3) racing days (July 11, 12 and 13, 2008) for  
    failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the 
    stretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his 
    mount from third to sixth; a violation of California Horse Racing Board  
    rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in  
    designated races in California. 
  



California Horse Racing Board   Page 6 
 Ruling No. 15 
 
    Jockey JORGE AYARZA, who rode JUST SNOW in the first race  
    at the Alameda County Fair (Pleasanton) on Thursday, July 3, 2008, 
    is suspended three (3) racing days (July 11, 12 and 13, 2008) for  
    failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the 
    stretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his 
    mount from first to fifth; a violation of California Horse Racing Board  
    rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in  
    designated races in California. 
 
07-05-084 RULING NO. 16 – FIGUEROA 
 
 Jockey Omar Figueroa appeared and reviewed the fourth race from Thursday which 

showed him whipping a horse who was out of contention and not making up ground.  
Figueroa now realizes he should have put the whip away and hand rode the horse to the 
finish line.  Had Omar implemented that tactic during the race the following penalty 
would not have been imposed: 

 
    Jockey OMAR FIGUEROA is fined the sum of three hundred dollars 
    ($300.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688  
    (Use of Whips) during the running of the fourth race on Thursday, 
    July 3, 2008. 
 
07-05-085 MORPHIN DECISION (Case 08GG083) – RULING NO. 17 
 
    Groom ADAN MORA MORPHIN is suspended forty-five (45) days, 
    July 6, 2008 through August 19, 2008, and placed on probation  
    for the term of his license (02-28-09) for possession of a firearm  
    in the Golden Gate Fields stable area on June 18, 2008; a violation 
    of California Horse Racing Board rule #1875 (Firearms). 
 
    During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges 
    of ADAN MORA MORPHIN are suspended and pursuant to California 
    Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject 
    is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Morphin waived his right to a formal hearing and pled 

guilty as charged.  The penalty imposed was the result of a plea agreement between 
Morphin and the CHRB investigative staff which the stewards approved. 

 
 Adan had a loaded 22 in his tack room at Golden Gate Fields when it was spotted by 

Morphin’s employer, trainer Bill Mahorney.  Although the gun was registered with the 
state, it has no place in the barn area of a race track. 

 
07-05-086 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – ACCIDENT – Third Race – NO CHANGE 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to determine the cause of an accident at the top of 

the stretch involving #3 STORMY JAY, ridden by Alex Bisono.  After a thorough review 
the stewards made no changes to the order of finish.  Tapes showed that STORMY JAY 
went wrong (compound fracture of the right front canon bone) and fell, throwing Bisono.  
STORMY JAY was racing at the rear of the field and no other horses were involved.  The 
injury to the leg was un-repairable and STORMY JAY was euthanized at the scene.  
Bisono escaped unscathed and was cleared by the track physician to ride the next race. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 7 
07-05-087 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – OBJECTION – Fourth Race – DISQUALIFICATION 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to review an observed and reported incident at the 

1/8 involving the place horse, #1a GREAT GRACE, ridden by William Antongeorgie, and 
the show horse #2 GALICA with Russell Baze in the irons.  William E. Morey, trainer of 
Galica, also lodged an objection against GREAT GRACE along with GREAT GRACE’s 
stable mate and winner, #1 CHRISTMAS SHIP.  After a thorough review the stewards 
disqualified GREAT GRACE from second and placed him third behind GALICA.   

 
 Tapes showed that near the 1/8 a tiring GREAT GRACE drifted in and bumped and 

impeded a fast closing GALICA.  The latter was cost the opportunity at a better placing 
so a disqualification was warranted. 

 
 Because one part of an entry was involved in the interference the question of whether 

the other part of the entry could or should be disqualified entered into the discussion.  
After viewing the tapes it was apparent that CHRISTMAS SHIP did not contribute to the 
incident so a disqualification was unwarranted. 

 
 Original Order of Finish:  1 – (1a) – 2 – 7 – 3  
 Official Order of Finish:   1 – 2 – (1a) – 7 – 3 
 
07-05-088 LATE SCRATCH – Ninth Race – REFUND 
 
 #7 FOR DADDY was scratched during the warm up period on the recommendation of Dr. 

Connolly after he reported that the horse was off in the left front.  On Vet’s list.  The 
refund amounted to $36,272.98.  

 
07-05-089 TOTE MELTDOWN 
 
 Tenth race post time was delayed approximately eight minutes when the tote system 

went down.  The communication platform from here to the hub in Sacramento crashed 
and the transfer from the primary system to the back up accounted for the delay. 

 
 The odds and pool totals were frozen on the tote board during the delay. The tote board 

was finally cleared prior to the start of the race.  The problem caused minor ripple 
effects for the balance of the afternoon but no other delays were encountered. 

 
 A letter of explanation from Scientific Games explaining the cause of the problem is 

attached to these minutes. 
 
07-05-0810 LATE SCRATCH – Twelfth Race – REFUND 
 
  #1 LITA BITA CORN was scratched on the recommendation of Dr. Connolly when he 

reported the horse flipped in the starting gate and injured himself.  On Vet’s list.  The 
refund totaled $27,679.84. 

 
07-05-0811 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
 
   ACF  7,866 $   868,571.80 
   NCOT  5,089 $2,316,279.90 
   SCOT   $   974,068.10 
   Out of State $1,227,256.02 
   TOTAL  12,955  $5,386,175.82 
 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 8 
 
Sunday 
07-06-081 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUND 
 
 4th race: #3 BYBALLOT (Tr. Rene Amescua) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $ 348.00 
 
    #6 TOOGOODFORTHEEX (Tr. Monty Meier) sick 
     Fitness Veterinarian Don Dooley REFUND:  $   73.00 
 
07-06-082 POOLS CANCELLED 
 
 Today’s second race, the $10,000 Pleasanton Mule Championship collected six wagering 

interests but management was concerned over possible minus pools because of the 
presence of BAR JF HOT TICKET who has won eight of his last nine races. 

 
 Fair officials contacted CHRB personnel and received permission to cancel the win and 

place pools on the race. 
 
07-06-083 RULING NO. 18 – HONDA (Case # 08GG076) 
 
   Owner MARSHA I. HONDA, having failed to respond to written notice 
   to appear before the Board of Stewards at the Alameda County Fair 
   on or before July 5, 2008, is hereby suspended for violation of  
   California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending 
   an appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer  
   charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 
   (Financial Responsibility). 
 
   During the term of this suspension, all licenses and license privileges 
   of MARSHA I. HONDA are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
   Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied 
   access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The above ruling was issued when Ms. Honda did not appear to address a complaint 

filed by trainer Manuel Calvario alleging she owes $3,620.00 for a past due training 
bill. 

 
07-06-084 RULING NO. 19 – ANTONGEORGI 
 
   Jockey WILLIAM ANTONGEORGI, III, who rode GREAT GRACE in 
   the fourth race at the Alameda County Fair on Saturday, July 5, 2008, 
   is suspended three (3) racing days (July 13, 16 and 17, 2008) for  
   crossing over without sufficient clearance in the stretch and causing 
   interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from second 
   to third; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) 
   (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
   The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
   races in California. 
 
 The above ruling was issued after Bill met with the stewards and reviewed the tapes of 

the race.  William acknowledged he allowed his mount to drift in and impede a fast 
closing rival.  He explained that Baze’s mount was closing faster than he allowed for and 
admitted he should have looked before he changed lanes or, better still, kept his horse 
on a straight course. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 9 
 
07-06-085 STEWARDS’ INQUIRY – Fifth Race – NO CHANGE 
 
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign to evaluate two incidents in the stretch involving 

the place horse, #6 QUICK SONG, ridden by Omar Figueroa and the show horse, #1 
FORTY FIVECALIBUR, with Kyle Kaenal in the saddle.  After a thorough review the 
stewards made no change in the placings. 

 
 Tapes showed that FORTY FIVECALIBUR steadied behind QUICK SONG at the 3/16 but 

both horses contributed to the incident when FORTY FIVECALIBUR stepped out as 
QUICK SONG stepped in at the top of the stretch.  Later in deep stretch, both horses 
drifted out in the lane but QUICK SONG did not cost FORTY FIVECALIBUR the 
opportunity at a better placing. 

 
07-06-086 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
 
   ACF  6,147 $   680,777.70 
   NCOT  4,239 $1,577,556.10 
   SCOT   $   803,347.20 
   Out of State $1,082,185.76 
   TOTAL  10,386  $4,143,866.76 
 
 
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – A full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program with steward Dennis  
Nevin filling in two (2) days for stewards Baker, who filled in for a steward at Cal-Expo, and Meyers 
who also filled in one day at Cal-Expo. 
 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
 
 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 
2-Jul 4 5 HE'S THE DEVIL Gonzalez sick Dooley $71.00

 7 4 POSITIVE TREND Eaton injured Dooley $375.00
  10 STORM SAYER Moger flipped/paddock Connolly $2,611.38

 9 6 SANFRAN Hansen sick Dooley $216.00
3-Jul 3 6 SHE'S SOME WAGON Ingebritson sick Dooley $65.00

 6 2 CLASSY RANDIE Anton injured/gate Connolly $12,314.36
 8 2 MISS CARMICHAEL Jackson flipped/warm up Connolly $2,251.18
 9 6 CANDI'S TOAST Howard lame Connolly $9,294.68

4-Jul 8 3 SARAH IN CHARGE Martin sick Dooley $110.40
 12 1 BEN'S STARRY NIGHT Miyadi sick Dooley $335.70

5-Jul 4 4 SHE'S A LUCKY WAGER Martin sick Dooley $242.00
 7 2 ROOSEVELT Miyadi sick Dooley $1,455.80
 9 7 FOR DADDY McLean lame Connolly $36,272.98
 12 1 LITA BITA CORN Jackson flipped/gate Connolly $27,679.84

6-Jul 4 3 BYBALLOT Amescua sick Dooley $348.00
  6 TOOGOODFORTHEEX Meier sick Dooley $73.00

 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 10 
 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 
 Euthanized / Died 
 
   07-04-08 High Drive (Tr. Sergio Ledezma) possible rabies, EPM, herpes or botulism – died  
                                             Golden Gate Fields 
   07-04-08 Forever Chocolate (Tr. R. B. Hess) acute pulmonary hemorrhage – died, racing  
   07-05-08 Stormy Jay (Tr. Val Rhoden) compound fracture right front canon bone – racing 
   07-06-08 Golden Lemon Drop (Tr. Steve Specht) fractured right front sesamoids – training, 
                                              Tapeta, Golden Gate Fields                                          
    
 Injuries 
 
   Information not available 
         
 Veterinarian’s List 
 
   There were twenty-two (22) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   8 
    Injured:  7 
    Unsound:  7  
    Bled:  0 
 
   There were eleven (11) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   3 
    Injured:  4   
    Unsound:  3   
    Bled:   1 
  
 Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 
 
 

Anderson 161 $      58,162.90 
Bakersfield 435 $     156,103.40 
Bay Meadows 5108 $  2,367,245.70 
Eureka 72 $      27,414.10 
Fresno 442 $     204,019.10 
Fresno Club One 104 $      58,356.80 
Golden Gate 4371 $  1,820,807.30 
Monterey 462 $     322,475.60 
Sacramento 1736 $     701,677.10 
San Jose 2016 $     801,015.70 
Santa Rosa 996 $     252,001.20 
Stockton 1391 $     471,083.30 
Tulare 285 $      72,003.30 
Turlock 561 $     186,398.40 
Vallejo 1121 $     376,591.20 
So. California  $  3,391,272.00 
Out of State  $  4,944,737.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    2-Jul 3-Jul 4-Jul 5-Jul 6-Jul WEEK Meet 
            
ACCIDENTS  0 0 1 1 0 2 3 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
CLAIMS  1 3 2 1 3 10 23 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  0 2 0 1 0 3 5 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 1 1 2 1 5 14 
REFUNDS  4 4 6 4 2 20 41 
RULINGS   1 1 0 5 2 9 19 

 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      _________________________ 
      John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
 
      _________________________ 
      Will Meyers, Steward 
 
 
      _________________________ 
      Grant Baker, Steward 
 
JBH/BOS:kjk 
 
 
 

 
 
  
     
   
 
 
   .   
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
        

 


